
< (xxx) - less than the amount listed.

≥ (xxx) - equal to or greater than the amount listed

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

ND (Not detected) - No level of the parameter was detected.

NA - Not applicable

**NE - Not established** 

NTU (Nephelometric Turbidity Units) - A unit used when measuring turbidity, a measure of the cloudiness of the water.

pCi/L (picocuries per Liter) - A measure of radioactivity in the water. ppb (parts per billion, ug/L) - A unit of measurement roughly equal to 1 drop in 100,000 gallons. ppm (parts per million, mg/L) - A unit of measurement roughly equal to 1 drop in 100 gallons.

TT (Treatment Technique) - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

Level 1 Assessment - a study of the water system to identify possible problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria were found.

Level 2 Assessment - a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. Coli Maximum

Contaminant Level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.

Raw Water - water that has not yet been treated for consumption

		Average	Minimum	Maximum			
Substance	Units	Level	Level	Level	MCL	MCLG	Possible source of substance
Arsenic	ppb	1.50	1.10	1.80	10	NA	Naturally present or byproduct of agricultural and industrial activities
Barium	ppm	0.052	0.046	0.058	2	2	Discharge from met al and chemical factories, well drilling operations
Cy anide	ppb	16.8	ND	33.5	200	200	Discharge from metal and chemical factories
Bromate <sup>1</sup>	ppb	\$	\$	<5	10	10	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Fluonde	ppm	0.27	0.104	0.691	4	4	Water additive promoting strong teeth
Chromium	ppb	1.8	1.70	1.90	100	100	Discharge from metal and chemical factories
Nitrate	ppm	0.382	0.067	0.672	10	10	Runoff from fertilizers or livestock feedlots
Nitnte	ppm	< 0.05	ND	0.149	1	1	Runoff from fertilizers or livestock feedlots
Chloramines <sup>2</sup>	ppm	3.4	3.3	3.4	MRDL=4	MRDLG=4	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes <sup>2</sup>	ppb	9.1	79	10.5	80	NA	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic A cids (HAA5) <sup>2</sup>	ppb	5.4	5.3	5.5	60	NA	By-product of drinking water disinfection
<sup>1</sup> Compliance is based on a calcula	ted running annua	l average ofth	ne quarterly a	averages.			
<sup>2</sup> Compliance is based on a calcula	ted annual average	e of all sample	s at routine s	sites.			·

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)						
		Average	Minimum	Maximum		
Source	Water Source	Level	Level	Level	units	Possible source of substance
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	Raw	6.2	5.2	7.2	ppm	Naturally present in the environment
PB Plant	Drinking	3.7	3.4	3.9	ppm	
		1.2	1.0	1.5	removal ratio*	PB = Pierce Burch Treatment Plant
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	Raw	5.6	4.1	6.5	ppm	JK = John Kubala Treatment Plant
JK Plant	Drinking	3.5	3.1	3.6	ppm	
		1.1	1.0	1.3	removal ratio*	

\* removal ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed. Compliance is based on a running annual average of ratio's. If the annual average removal ratio is greater than or equal to 1.0, the system is in compliance.

Radioactive substances						
		PB Plant	JK Plant			
Substance	Units	(2017)	(2021)	MCL	MCLG	Possible source of substance
Radium 228	p Ci/L	1.43	<1.0	5	NA	
Beta/Photon Emitters	p Ci/L	4.8	5.2	50	NA	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Gross Alpha Particle Activity	p Ci/L	<2.0	<3.0	15	NA	
Microbiological substances						

Tarrant Regional Water District analyzed all **raw water sources** for cryptosporidium and there were no detections of cryptosporidium for any month in 2021. Cryptosporidium is a pathogen which may be found in water contaminated by feces. Although filtration removes cryptosporidium, it cannot guarantee 100% removal.

		1		1			]
Turbidity							
		Average	Minimum	Maximum			
	Units	Level	Level	Level	MCL	MCLG	Possible source of substance
High est single turbidity measurement	NTU	0.1	0	0.32	TT = 1.0	0	Soil runo ff
Percentage of samples less than 0.3							
NTU	%	98.73%	97.05%	99.94%	TT = 95%		

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea and associated headaches.

Other Substances of Interest				
		Average	Minimum	Maximum
Substance	Units	Lev el	Level	Level
Calcium	ppm	27.0	25.0	29.0
Chloride	ppm	21.0	18.0	24.0
Magnesium	ppm	3.99	3.67	4.3
pH	pH units	8.06	7.81	8.28
Potassium	ppm	4.93	4.86	4.99
Sodium	ppm	26.7	26.4	27
Sulfate	ppm	42.4	37.9	51.3
Alkalinity, Total	ppm	87.1	54.5	113
Total Dissolved Solids	ppm	194	160	235
Hardness, Total (as CaCO3)	ppm	95.1	77.4	130
Tialdiless, Total (as CaCOS)	grains/gallon	5.6	4.5	7.6

### City of Dalworthington Gardens 2022 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

Water quality test results

Definitions/Abbreviations – The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

**Level 1 Assessment:** A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**MCL – Maximum Contaminant Level:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**MCLG** – **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**MRDL** – Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**MRDLG** – Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL: Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos).

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body). na: not applicable.

### City of Dalworthington Gardens 2022 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report (Consumer Confidence Report)

NTU: Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity). pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity). ppb: Micrograms

per liter or parts per billion - or one once in 7,350,000 gallons of water. ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce

in 7,350 gallons of water. ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L). ppt: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

### City of Dalworthington Gardens Regulated Contaminants Detected

### **Inorganic Contaminants**

Collection Date	Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant		
3/10/2014	Fluoride	1.75	1.75	1.75	4	4	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.		
1/12/2016	Barium	0.016	0.016	0.016	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.		
1/12/2016	Chromium	2	2	2	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.		
3/10/2014	Cyanide	46.4	46.4	46.4	200	200	ppb		Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.		
2022	Nitrate Measured as Nitrogen	1	0.0604	0.819	10	10	ppm		Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.		
7/18/2017	Nitrite Measured as Nitrogen	0.269	0.269	0.269	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.		
1/12/2016	Selenium	1.2	1.2	1.2	50	50	ppb		Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.		
isinfection By	isinfection Byproducts										

		Highest Level	Minimum	Maximum			Unit of		
Year	Contaminants	Detected	Level	Level	MCL	MCLG	Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2022	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	6	4.8	6.8	60	No goal for the total	ррb	Ν	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
* The value in the	The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year								
2022	Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	12	5.67	15.3	80	No goal for the total	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

### **Radioactive Contaminants**

Year	Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
1/29/2015	Beta/photon emitters	4.7	4.7	4.7	50	0	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
* EPA considers 50	* EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles								
1/29/2015	Combined Radium 226/228	1.5	1.5	1.5	5	0	pCi/L	N	Erosion on natural deposits

### Lead and Copper

			Number of					
		The 90th	Sites	Action	MCLG	Unit of		
Date Sampled	Contaminants	Percentile	Over All	Level		Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
9/16/2020	Lead	3.2	1	15	0	ppb		Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
9/16/2020	Copper	0.31	0	1.3	1.3	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### **Disinfectant Residual**

		Average	Range of Level Detected	Maximum			Unit of		
Year	Disinfection Residuals	Level		Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Measure	Violation	Source of Contaminant
2022	1087	2.6	0.20 -40	4.0	4	4	mg/L	Y	Water additive used to control microbes

### **Coliform Bacteria**

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly Sample.	2		0	Z	Naturally Present in the Environment.

### Violations

Public Notification Rule								
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	04/03/2022	02/28/2023	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.					